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Attorneys for Plaintiffs /
13 4 Svergreer: P I J C G
'.ilia 3 u Orange,-. Kew Jersey 07013
22.1-6 77-1400

r^?:l:in 3. SLOANS f

OA.T.LE.U A. SEARING
ARTKUR WOLF
Of Counsel
Matioiial Committee Against
Discrimination in Housing, Inc.,
14 25 H Street, N,W, •'
:i-/ashington. D.C. 20005
202-783-8150

• .. 4 .

U^SAN LEAGUS OF GREATER
NEW BRUNSWICK, et al,

-, Plaintiffs,

SIJ?SRIOR COURT O51 NEW JSRSEY *
CHANC3RY DIVISIOM - MIDDLESEX COUNTY
DOCKET No. C-412 2-73

R AMD COUNCIL 0?
THE BOROUGH OF CARTBR3T,
et al.

Defendants

Civil Action

INT2R30GAT03IE9

TO 3
Edward J, DoIan, Esq. t •
One Holinas Street ^
Ca^teret,,-N^w Jorsav 07 003

COUiMCIL OF THE BOROUGH OP .-CARTEKET JzoJ Co-tif led '

Ansv/ers to ' the following interrocjai:orio3 \/:.r.Uin the! tima

prescribed by l:he Rales of tAia

v. • 1, . L'leas^ provide the most current ai:.aci3cloai

•:::.vaiiabio on the population of the n.unioinaliuv,' bv

income .level* and race* Ccategorizad*as whitrs', black,'

See A-l



Shaet 2. [I ,

g, other), citing source,,

1970 Census '
United States Nineteenth decenial census
Dated April 1 , 1970 '
Cartei-et Master Plan as per... attached notes.
See Exhibits A - 1 attached/

2» .Provide :cor each public school within the

municipality, the number of puoila anroll^cl, with sub-

totals- for 'whites/ blacks,, spanish-speaking and othar# •

giving school msaa,. location/ grades served and araa«

Statistics as of January 1975
Carteret Publr.c Schools.
By s Gerold M . Brown general Elementary Supervisoar,

Report Dated Feb. "5, 1975

See Exhibits A-2 Attached. .

Map Plate # 34 July 1970* Area and Sc hool .locations.

o"* . ^V Provide the number of dv/alliaga pre3ently

vd.thin the municipality in.eachrof the following valua

categories/ as decezTnined from the property ta:: ro

• • (a) Single family homes undar $15/000

6.5 %

$15r000 to, $25,000

59.2%

(c] $25^000 to $35,000

31.1 %

Bee Exhibits A-»3 attached.

(cl) Over $35,000

3.1 %

*> ,-



TELEPHONE 541-8941

CARTERET PUBLIC SCHOOLS
CARTERET. NEW JERSEY O7OO8

GERALD M. BROWN
GENERAL ELEMENTARY SUPERVISOR

February 6, 1975

School

M r . E. Zanat
Taylor Avenue
Carteret N .J . 07008

Dear M r . Zanat:

In reply to your request to furnish information on pupil population, the
following statistics were gathered in January 1975 for the Carteret Public Schools:

White Black P.Rican Cuban Sp.Surnamed Oriental Other TOTAL

C • H • S •

Cleveland

Columbus

Lincoln

JvUnue

N. Hale

Wash.

1572

160

425

594

411

339

254

88

2 0

54

4 6

32

2 0

25

49

30

89

45

37

22

14

10

6

17

10

17

14

4

11

11

6

1744

223

601

704

488

406

308

Total 3755 285 286 20 78 4 0 10 4474

GMB:hz

Very truly yours,

Gerald M. Brown
General Elementary Supervisor
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4, Provide the number of multi-family uaics

in each of the following rental categories and ranges.

Rental Rang

• TV?

Hfrici-n

0ne~3adr

Thraa or
BedrooiM.3

e

OOIU

no re

Under
$100

•

$10
$1

TO

•

n _

4 9 ,.

BE

v

Fl

Si 5 0 -
SIS9 '

IRNISHED

--

$2G
• $2

$250 a
Ovar

5« Provide tha total ntobar of mobile homes'• in

raunicipality that exist as conforming uses under current

coning ordinance„
a «. Nona j

• Note, i Mobile units are located in two Mobile Parks .

sea Exhibits A*- 4 attached.
6, Provide the number of housing units within •

tha municipality that are below the standards required for

new construction or rehabilitation in local building

cedes and housing standards ordinance. Indicate how many
. ' • • • \ • • "

currently occupied and how many vacant,*
i

Master Plan Section: For Sample Review.
Map for location arid classification

See fixhibits A-5 Attached.

7, i.J;;ovide for each. deparuiv>:?nc in the munici-'

icy the number o:: municipal 'employees by job category,

/ and annual salary or hourly wage.'

Taken from Payroll record
as of Feb. 28* 1975

See Exhibits attached A-6.



DEPARTMENT JOB CATEGORY RACE SALARY

A dm In i s t r a t i v e
& Executive

Assessment
of Taxes

Buildings &
Grounds

Board of Adjust-
ment

Board of
Health

Collection of
Taxes

Inspection of
Buildings

Lejga_i
Library

Borough Clerk
Asst. Boro Clerk
Clerk Typist

Clerk Typist CETA

Mayor
Councilman
Aide to Mayor

Tax Assessor
Clerk Typist
Bookkeeper

Bldg. Maintainance
Workers

• Attorney
Secretary
Zoning Insp.

Public Heal, th Nurse
Clerk Typist
Clerk Typist CETA
Sanitary Insp.
Plumbing Insp.
Reg. Vital Stat.
Attorney
Clinic Physician

(Male)
School Physician
Secretary
School Dentist

Tax Collector
Prin. Clerk Bkkpp.
Bkkpp. Mach. Oper.
Clerk Typist

Building Insp.
Housing Insp.
Clerk Typist CETA

Boro Attorney

Library Director
Super. Lib. Asst.
Sr. Lib. Asst.

Jr. Lib. Asst.

Bldg. Main.Worker
Bldg. Serv# Worker
Jr. Lib. Clerk

1
1
2

1
2
1
6
1

1
1
1
1
2

1
1
1

2
1
1
1
1
1
1
3

1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

•1

1
2

1
1
1
1
1
2
1

White
White
White

White
Black
White
White
White

White
White
White

White
White

White
White
White

White
White
Black
White
White
White
White
White

Female
Female
Females

Female
Females
Male /""""""
Males I A
Male 1 fJ^
Male \ ^ ^
Fomale *̂**
Male

Male
Females

Male
Male
Male

Females
Female
Female
Male
Male
Female
Male
Mai e s

Spanish Surnamed
White
White
White

White
White
White
White

White
White
White

White

White
White
White

White
White
Black
White
White
White

Male
Male
Male

Male
Female
Female
Female

Male
Male
Female

Male

Male
Female
Females

Male
Female
Female
Male
Female
Females

Male Indian

313,294.00
8,922.50
5,011.25
4,797.35

3 © 4,797.35
> w 2,500.00
f\ 1,250.00

-(Q 1 1,900.00
/ 6,000.00

6,772.50
3.00

8,424.00
2,998.35
2,098.84

1,200.00
500.00
350.00

9,000.00
8,000.00
4,797.35
6,000.00
4,000.00
1,282.00
1,000.00

2 @ 1,000.00
1 @ 666.66

450.00
666.66
700.00
500.00

14,087.88
8,062.50
5,869.50

2.00

13,481.84
8,815.00
4,797.35

6,277.25

13,960.00
8,623.68
7,392.71
7,181.26
6,312.42
5,489.44

3.01
3.23
2.72
1.90
1.90

hour

hour

hour
hour
hour
hour
hour



DEPARTM1 JOB CATEGORY

Municipal Court Mun. Court Clerk
. — Magistrate

Clerk Typist

Public
\ •-, c, Z „ -r .-4 n
J v o o J. O y(-.'.

Recreation

Police

Garbage &
Trash

Clerk Typist CSTA

D ire e t o r/We 1 fare
Admin. Clerk
Clerk Typist CETA

Supt. of Rec.
Asst. Supt. of .Rec

Ree. Supervisor

Fire Chief
Fire Captain

Firefighter^ etc.

Chief •
Deputy Chief
Captain

Lieutenant

Lt* Detective
Sgt. Detective
Ptl. Detective
Sergeant
Patrolman

Patrolman CETA

School Crossing
Guards

(Male)

Heavy Equip. Oper.
Truck Driver

Laborer

Watchman

RACE

1
1
3

1

1
1
1

1
2

2

1
3

12

1
1
2

2

3
1
5
8
23

5
2
18
6
1

1
4
2
6
3
1
1

White
White
White

White

White
White
White

White
White

White

White
White

White

White
White
White

White

White
White
White
White
White

White
Black
White
White

Female
Male .•
Females

Female

Female
Female
Female

Male .
Males

Males

Male
Males

Males

Male
Male
Males

Males

Males
Male
Male s
Males
Males

Males )
Males )
Females

Males

»

(A-

))
Spanish Surnamed )

White
Black
White
White
Black
Puerto
White

Male
Males -)
Males )
Males
Males

)
Rican Male)

Male

/S

1
2
10
1
1

2
4
1
14
1
1

7

25

6

10

@@@@
©

@
©

@
©
©

©

SALARY

S 9,594.70
6,119.00
5,696.86
5,387.00
4,797.35
4,797.35

9,474.76
i 5,996.68
1 4,797.35

3,428.75
2,479.25
2,110.00
2,110.00

15,587.50
14,221.59
13,921,59
13,133.59
12,214.23
11,557.54

19,161 .88
15,210.68
15,902.04
15,602.04
15,028.35
14,778.35
15,078.35
14,253.75
13,429.16
13,953.75
11,080.80
11,683.26
12,285.71
13,129.16
13,379.16
13,953.75

9,999.94

2.50

5.04

4.47

4.26
3.05

hour

hour

hour

hour
hour



26, (Continued)'

BAUMGART & BEN-ASHER __
Attorneys for Plaintifr

^
!3iWlb H. tJilN-ASHî R- -.
A Member of the Firm .'•

CERTIFICATION

I certify that the foregoing statements made by

jau arc true. I am av/are that if any of the foregoing

statements made by me are wilfully, false, I am subject to

punishment.
• " . • . , THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF

By THE BOROUGH OF CARTER}?,'?

PiVTED:



JOB GATE!

Parks

St. Cleaning

Streets &
Roads

Supt. of Parks
Rec&Park Main, For.
Pit. Main, Man

Truck Driver
Park Attend.
Laborer
Laborer CETA
Pk. Patrol.

RACE

1 Vhite Male
1 White Male "
4 Vhite Males ")

Puerto Rican)
\/hite Male
Vhite Male

Males
Males

SALARY

1
1
1
2 Vhite
3 Vhite
1 White Kale

(Male) . 1 Spanish Surnamec!

Sewage Sewage Plant Supt.
Disposal Sewage Plant Repair.

Sr. Sewer Main. Vork.
Sewage Plant Oper.
Pump. Stat. Oper.

Pump. Stat. Oper.
Laborer (Outside)
Laborer

Equip. Oper.

Sanitary Supt.
Clerk Typist CETA
Chief Mech. Rep.
Sr. Mech. Rep.
Mech. Rep. Helper
Truck Driver
Asst.St.feSant.Supt.
Laborer

Air Pollution Air Poll. Insp.

Municipal
Prosecutor

Planning
Board

Volunteer

Recreation

Prosecut

Attorney
Clerk

Firemen

Varies

Vhite
Vhi te
Black
Vhite
White
Black
Vh ite
Black
Black
Vh ite

Male
Males
Male
Male
Ma 1 e s
Male
Male
Ma 1 e
Male)
Male)

2 Vhite Males

Vhite
Black
Vhite
Vhite
Vhite
Vhite
Vhite

Male
Female
Male
Male
Males
Male
Male

10 Vhite Males

1 Vhite Male

1 Vhite Male

1 White Male
1 Vhite Female

63.Vhite Males )
1 Spanish 8 iu. married)

Varies
Present Estimated 51 employees

$14

)
r

14
4

2

3

1

?O58.31
^4.42

4.42
4.37
4.15
4,15
4.15

2.10

,520.81
4.82
4*71
4.37

4.37
4.69
4.54

4.15

4.63

,781.79
,797.35

5.01
4.70
4.48
4.37
4.37
4.15

,000.00

,376.00

,200.00
500.00

200.00*

hour

hour
hour
hour
hour
hour

hour

hour
hour
hour

hour
hour
hour

hour

hour

hour
hour
hour
hour
hour
hour

Assigned Duty: Standby O $2.00, Warden ® $5.00.



the preparation of this map was financed in part
through on urban planning grant from the Depart-
ment of Housing and Urban Development, under
I he provisions of Section 701 of the Housing Act
of 1954, as amended.

The remainder has been financed by local, funds
and by an appropriation of fhe State of New Jersey
to the Department of Community Affairs as part of
the Cooperative Governmental Planning Program.
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Public & Soml-Publk Sorvkas

21 Cartero* Park
32 Barnard Street Playground

23 Cornell Estates Playground

24 Grant Avenue Playground
25 John Street Playground

26 Soldier* and Sal lor»
Memorial Pork

27 Shore Crest Playground

28 Park View Playground
Field

30 U.S. Metal's Playground

PLATE WO

LEGEND
Public Ji Parochial Schools

Cartoret High School
Nicholas Minuo School
Nathan Hale School
Washington School
Abraham Lincoln School

12 Borough Hail

13 U.S. Poit Office

14 Municipal Garage
15 Sewage Treatment Plant

16 Fire Station No.)

Columbus School
Saint Josfcjil/i School
kairtl Jo*«ph'i School Annex
Holy Family School
Saint Ellas School

t Jp w WMS8M9®*

17 Fir* Station No.2
18 fir« Station No.3

19 Carteret Rescue Squad
20 Fr*« Public library

MASTER PLAN
HJGH OF CARTERET, MIDDLESEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
00 1600 800 0 1600 2400 FT.

YAS ASSOCIATES, INC. SOMERSET, NEW JERSEY

EXISTING COMMUNITY
FACILITIES


