Withan League of Greater New Drunsway General 37 7 7 7 7 1- Jan -1975

Carteret CA

Interrogatory on income level and race statistics.

Provided by the Mayor and council of the Borough of carteret,

CA002592G

I very faded, some pages are disproportionate. In size, and scattered in numbering,

Pages 9. There is also a map provided.

Sheet 1 of 13.

BAUMGART & BEN-ASHER
Attorneys for Plaintiffs /
134 Evergreen Place
East Orange, New Jersey 07018
201-677-1400

DANIEL A. SEARING ANTHUR WOLF Of Counsel National Committee Against Discrimination in Housing, Inc. 1425 H Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005 202-783-8150

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY CHANCERY DIVISION - MIDDLESEX COUNTY DOCKET No. C-4122-73

URBAN LEAGUE OF GREATER NEW BRUNSWICK, et al.

Plaintiffs,

THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF CARTERET, et al.

Civil Action

INTERROGATORIES

Defendants

To:

Edward J. Dolan, Esq. • One Holmes Street Carteret, New Jersey 07008

COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF CARTERET for Certified

Answers to the following interrogatories within the time

prescribed by the Rules of this Court.

2. Please provide the most current statistics available on the population of the municipality; by income level and race (categorized as white, black;

spanish-speaking, other), citing source.

MARKED

1970 Census
United States Nineteenth decenial census
Dated April 1 , 1970
Carteret Master Plan as per attached notes.
See Exhibits A - 1 attached.



2. Provide for each public school within the municipality, the number of pupils enrolled, with subtotals for whites, blacks, spanish-speaking and other, giving school name, location, grades served and area.

Statistics as of January 1975
Carteret Public Schools.

By : Gerold M . Brown General Elementary Supervisor.

Report Dated Feb. 5, 1975

See Exhibits A-2 Attached.

Map Plate # 34 July 1970. Area and Sc hool locations.

- within the municipality in each of the following value categories, as determined from the property tax rolls.
 - (a) Single family homes under \$15,000

6.5 %

See Exhibits A-3 attached.

- (b) \$15,000 to \$25,000
 - 59.2 %



(c) \$25,000 to \$35,000

31.1 %

(d) Over \$35,000

3.1 %

CARTERET PUBLIC SCHOOLS

CARTERET. NEW JERSEY 07008

GERALD M. BROWN
GENERAL ELEMENTARY SUPERVISOR



February 6, 1975

Mr. E. Zanat Taylor Avenue Carteret N.J. 07008

Dear Mr. Zanat:

In reply to your request to furnish information on pupil population, the following statistics were gathered in January 1975 for the Carteret Public Schools:

School	White	Black	P.Rican	Cuban	Sp.Surnamed	Oriental	Other	TOTAL
C.H.S.	1572	88	49	10	17	7	1	1744
Cleveland	160	20	30	1	10		2	223
Columbus	425	54	89	6	17	4	6	601
Lincoln	594	46	45	3	9	6	1	704
Minue	411	32	37		7			488
N. Hale	339	20	22	- - -	14	11		406
Wash.	254	25	14		4	11		308
Total	3755	285	286	20	78	40	10	4474

Very truly yours,

Gerald M. Brown

General Elementary Supervisor

GMB:hz

Sheet 3

4. Provide the number of multi-family units in each of the following rental categories and range's.

Rental Range \$100 - 1 \$250 & Under \$150 -\$200 -\$249 \$100 \$149 \$199 Over Efficiency TO BE FURNISHED One-Badroom Two-Bedroom Three or more Bedrooms

5. Provide the total number of mobile homes in municipality that exist as conforming uses under current coming ordinance.

None

Note: Mobile units are located in two Mobile Parks see Exhibits A- 4 attached.

6. Provide the number of housing units within the municipality that are below the standards required for new construction or rehabilitation in local building codes and housing standards ordinance. Indicate how many are currently occupied and how many vacant.

Master Plan Section: For Sample Review.

Map for location and classification

See Exhibits A-5 Attached.

7. Provide for each department in the municipality the number of municipal employees by job category,
race, and annual salary or hourly wage.

A-6.

Taken from Payroll record . as of Feb. 28, 1975

See Exhibits attached

(A-G)

DEPARTMENT	JOB CATEGORY	R	ACE			SALARY	
Administrative & Executive	Borough Clerk Asst. Boro Clerk Clerk Typist	1	White	Female Female Females		\$13,294.00 8,922.50 5,011.25	
	Clerk Typist CETA Mayor Councilman Aide to Mayor	2		Males	3 @	4,797.35 4,797.35 2,500.00 1,250.00 1,900.00	
Assessment of Taxes	Tax Assessor Clerk Typist Bookkeeper		White White White	Female		6,000.00 6,772.50 3.00	
Buildings & Grounds	Bldg. Maintainance Workers		White White	Male Females		8,424.00 2,998.35 2,098.84	
Board of Adjust- ment	Attorney Secretary Zoning Insp.		White White White	Male		1,200.00 500.00 350.00	
Board of Health	Public Heal th Nurse Clerk Typist Clerk Typist CETA Sanitary Insp. Plumbing Insp. Reg. Vital Stat. Attorney Clinic Physician	1 1 1 1 1	White Black White White	Male Female Male	2 @	9,000.00 8,000.00 4,797.35 6,000.00 4,000.00 1,282.00 1,000.00	
	(Male) School Physician Secretary School Dentist	1	Spanis White White White	Male	1 @	666.66 450.00 666.66 700.00 500.00	
Collection of Taxes	Tax Collector Prin. Clerk Bkkpp. Bkkpp. Mach. Oper. Clerk Typist	1	White	Male Female Female Female		14,087.88 8,062.50 5,869.50 2.00	hour
Inspection of Buildings	Building Insp. Housing Insp. Clerk Typist CETA	1	White White White			13,481.84 8,815.00 4,797.35	
Legal	Boro Attorney	1	White	Male		6,277.25	
Library	Library Director Super. Lib. Asst. Sr. Lib. Asst.	1		Male Female Females		13,960.00 8,623.68 7,392.71 7,181.26	
	Jr. Lib. Asst.	1	Black	Female Female		6,312.42 5,489.44 3.01	hour
	Bldg. Main.Worker Bldg. Serv. Worker Jr. Lib. Clerk	1 2		Female Females		2.72 1.90	hour hour hour
							Programme and the

and the second second			
DEPARTMENT	JOB CATEGORY	RACE	<u>SALARY</u>
Municipal Court	Mun. Court Clerk Magistrate Clerk Typist	1 White Female 1 White Male : 3 White Females	\$ 9,594.70 6,119.00 5,696.86 5,387.00
	Clerk Typist CETA	1 White Female	4,797.35 4,797.35
Public Assistance	Director/Welfare Admin. Clerk Clerk Typist CETA	1 White Female 1 White Female	9,474.76 5,996.68 4,797.35
Recreation	Supt. of Rec. Asst. Supt. of Rec.	1 White Male 2 White Males	3,428.75 2,479.25 2,110.00
	Rec. Supervisor	2 White Males	2,110.00
Fire	Fire Chief Fire Captain	1 White Male 3 White Males	15,587.50 1 @ 14,221.59 2 @ 13,921.59
	Firefighter, etc.	12 White Males	10 @ 13,133.59 1 @ 12,214.23 1 @ 11,557.54
Police	Chief Deputy Chief Captain	1 White Male 1 White Male 2 White Males	19,161.88 15,210.68 15,902.04
	Lieutenant	2 White Males	15,602.04 15,028.35 14,778.35
	Lt. Detective Sgt. Detective Ptl. Detective	3 White Males 1 White Male 5 White Males	15,078.35 14,253.75 13,429.16
	Sergeant Patrolman	8 White Males 23 White Males	13,953.75 2 @ 11,080.80 4 @ 11,683.26
			1 @ 12,285.71 14 @ 13,129.16 1 @ 13,379.16 1 @ 13,953.75
	Patrolman CETA	5 White Males) 2 Black Males)	7 @ 9,999.94
	School Crossing Guards (Male)	18 White Females) 6 White Males) 1 Spanish Surnamed)	25 @ 2.50 hour
Garbage & Trash	Heavy Equip. Oper. Truck Driver	1 White Male 4 Black Males)	5.04 hour
	Laborer	2 White Males) 6 White Males) 3 Black Males)	6 @ 4.47 hour
	Watchman	1 Puerto Rican Male) 1 White Male	10 @ 4.26 hour 3.05 hour

26, (Continued)

BAUMGART & BEN-ASHER Attorneys for Plaintiff

By (

DAVID H. BEN-ASHER

A Member of the Firm

CERTIFICATION

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are wilfully false, I am subject to punishment.

THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF
THE BOROUGH OF CARTERET

DATED:

DEPÁRTMENT	JOB CATEORY	RACE	SALARY
<u>Parks</u>	Supt. of Parks Rec&Park Main. For. Pk. Main. Man	1 White Male 1 White Male 4 White Males)	\$14,058.31 4.42 hour
	Truck Driver Park Attend. Laborer Laborer CETA Pk. Patrol. (Male)	1 Puerto Rican) 5 @ 1 White Male 1 White Male 2 White Males 3 White Males 1 White Male 1 Spanish Surnamed	4.42 hour 4.37 hour 4.15 hour 4.15 hour 4.15 hour 2.10 hour
Sewage Disposal	Sewage Plant Supt. Sewage Plant Repair. Sr. Sewer Main. Work. Sewage Plant Oper. Pump. Stat. Oper. Pump. Stat. Oper. Laborer (Outside) Laborer		13,520.81 4.82 hour 4.71 hour 4.37 hour 4.37 hour 4.69 hour 4.54 hour 4.15 hour
St. Cleaning	Equip. Oper.	2 White Males	4.63 hour
Streets & Roads	Sanitary Supt. Clerk Typist CETA Chief Mech. Rep. Sr. Mech. Rep. Mech. Rep. Helper Truck Driver Asst.St.&Sant.Supt. Laborer	1 White Male 1 Black Female 1 White Male 1 White Male 2 White Males 1 White Male 1 White Male 10 White Males	14,781.79 4,797.35 5.01 hour 4.70 hour 4.48 hour 4.37 hour 4.37 hour 4.15 hour
Air Pollution	Air Poll. Insp.	1 White Male	2,000.00
Municipal Prosecutor	Prosecutor	1 White Male	3,376.00
Planning Board	Attorney Clerk	1 White Male 1 White Female	1,200.00 500.00
Volunteer Fire	Firemen	63 White Males 1 Spanish Surnamed)	200.00*
Recreation	Varies	Varies Present Estimated 51 emplo	oyees

^{*} Assigned Duty: Standby @ \$2.00, Warden @ \$5.00.

